HIFA Family Planning Project Survey

Q1 All HIFA members receive HIFA email messages. Are you a HIFA
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Q2 How would you describe your primary professional role? (Please
choose one.)

Communications
Professional

Health Care
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Manager 215%
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Government
Representative
Senior Manager 9.68%
or...
Health
Implementati...
Other (please
specify)
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Communications Professional 9.68%
Health Care Manager 2.15%
Health Care Provider 16.13%
Library/Information Sciences Professional 8.60%
Project Manager 10.75%
Researcher/Academic 20.43%
Government Representative 0.00%
Senior Manager or Executive/Chief Officer 9.68%
Health Implementation Partner (NGO) 11.83%
10.75%

Other (please specify)
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TOTAL 93
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Health & Development consultant designing, monitoring and evaluating donor-funded health care 8/23/2017 6:05 PM
programs
2 NGO 8/23/2017 5:36 PM
3 Consultant 8/22/2017 6:10 AM
4 faith BASE REPRESENTATIVE 8/21/2017 11:12 AM
5 Midwife educator and Director of NFP Uganda 8/17/2017 2:31 AM
6 HIFA Admin Volunteer 8/16/2017 4:37 PM
7 product developper 8/16/2017 12:03 PM
8 Girls Peer Educator (Girls advocate) 8/16/2017 11:00 AM
9 School Guidance Counselor 8/16/2017 10:00 AM
10 retired librarian 8/16/2017 2:37 AM
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Q3 What country do you work with the most? (Please choose one. This
should be the country that you support the most in your work, not

ANSWER CHOICES

Global (no particular country)
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Philippines

necessarily where you reside.)

Answered: 93

4717

Skipped: 0
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10.75% 10
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1.08% 1
1.08% 1
1.08% 1
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1.08% 1
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Senegal

Serbia

Sierra Leone

South Sudan

Sudan

The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Turkey

Uganda

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
United Republic of Tanzania

United States of America

Zambia

Zimbabwe
TOTAL
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Q4 How interested are you in learning about...(Please rate your
response.)

Answered: 82  Skipped: 11

NOT SOMEWHAT VERY TOTAL  WEIGHTED
INTERESTED INTERESTED INTERESTED AVERAGE
Key tools and resources on FP/C (family planning and 8.54% 24.39% 67.07%
contraception) 7 20 55 82 2.59
How to improve the use of evidence-based FP/C 4.88% 20.73% 74.39%
information among health workers 4 17 61 82 2.70
How to improve the use of evidence-based FP/C 7.32% 29.27% 63.41%
information among citizens 6 24 52 82 2.56
How to improve the use of evidence-based FP/C 4.88% 28.05% 67.07%
information among policymakers 4 23 55 82 2.62
Promising practices and challenges in supporting FP/C 2.44% 23.17% 74.39%
service delivery and support 2 19 61 82 2.72
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Q5 What challenges, if any, do you face in accessing accurate FP/C
information? (You may choose more than one response.)

Answered: 82  Skipped: 11
50%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Poor access to library / internet 31.71%
Information is not freely available (restricted access) 30.49%
Information is hard to find 26.83%
Information is not up to date 32.93%
Information is not relevant to my setting 19.51%
Information is not in the right language 19.51%
24.39%

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 82

DATE
8/24/2017 11:03 AM

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 None

2 My challenge is getting the information out to those who can use it.

3 none

4 None, | have access to all information | need but it is not organized/synthesised in a way that | do
not have to search and read several documents

5 Accuracy is not the issue. Typically, it's relevancy. More and more decisionmakers want data that
is context-specific to their subnational area. It is difficult to find good subnational data sources.

6 Information is not accessible to diverse populations (i.e. in multiple languages, geared to
newcomers and refugees)

7 MORE ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND SUPORT

8 Although in Honduras we have HINARI, the free access to some resources is not always available

9 Staff are not motivated to find it using our resources, but resort to Google instead

10 | want to be timely informed about innovations
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nil
So much information, need a portal to access information from several sources.

Policies are not up to date

| personally don't have issues accessing information. But | do think issues around information

literacy and being able to evaluate and question information and sources are important in our field.

the advantage of hifa is access to real life experience with emerging or evidence based practices
None

No real challenges in UK.

Not really any problems in my part of the USA about this

Not enough time to sift through all the information for best and most relevant resources

Too much information; hard to determine what is the best source

8/17
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Q6 How are you most likely to learn about new developments in the field
of FP/C? (Please choose up to 2 responses.)

Answered: 82

Traditional
mass media...

Social media
(WhatsApp,...

Emails from
colleagues a...

“Word of
mouth” from...

Systematic
reviews or...

Training
manuals or...

| have never
looked for t...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Traditional mass media (newspapers, radio, TV)

Social media (WhatsApp, Facebook, Twitter, blogs, other)

Emails from colleagues and organizations

“Word of mouth” from colleagues or friends

Systematic reviews or peer-reviewed literature

Training manuals or other clinical/programmatic guidance materials
| have never looked for this information

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 82

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Professional (Medical) journals
2 attending workshops on topic
3 Web search

4 Communities of Practice
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HIFA 8/16/2017 2:40 AM

Training updates every 18 months and Practice Nurse Forum meetings. 8/16/2017 12:01 AM
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Q7 What types of FP/C tools or resources are most helpful for your work?

(Please choose up to three responses.)

Answered: 82  Skipped: 11
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Job aids (such as charts or brochures) (1)

Training materials (2)

Guidance documents or briefs on how to implement programs or services (3)
Policy briefs to support policy changes (4)
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Stories from leaders and changemakers in the FP/C field (6)

Digital tools such as mobile phone apps (7)

Case studies that profile programs/approaches (8)

Journal articles (systematic reviews or peer-reviewed literature) (9)
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Presentations (10) 32.93% 27

Other (please specify) (11) 1.22% 1

Total Respondents: 82

BASIC STATISTICS

Minimum Maximum Median Mean Standard Deviation
1.00 11.00 5.00 5.69 2.78

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

We have very poor internet, so information sheets for health professionals and for patients that we 8/20/2017 8:34 AM
can download and print to share at hospital (maybe also for policy makers, but i don't know the
context well enough yet. | think the stats on the value of FP would be useful)
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Q8 My friends and colleagues typically believe...

Answered: 82  Skipped: 11
Contraceptives I
are generall...
Contraceptives, -
when used... 77
Most o 2
contraceptiv... 23 34
Contraceptives
are 1) 84
dangerou...
Contraceptives o
often cause... 2 89
o 10 20 30 40 50 60
. Yes . No I don't know
YES
Contraceptives are generally safe to use. 86.59%
71
Contraceptives, when used correctly, are generally effective in preventing 93.90%
pregnancy. 77
Most contraceptives also protect against sexually transmitted infections such 28.05%
as HIV. 23
Contraceptives are dangerous to a woman'’s health. 14.63%
12
Contraceptives often cause long-term problems with fertility. 14.63%
12
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Q9 We appreciate your suggestions. Please add any further comments,
questions, or ideas that might help us in developing a strong discussion
forum or other activities on family planning and contraception.
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Answered: 37  Skipped: 56

RESPONSES

Investment cases for FP

The importance of changing social norms to increase use of modern FP -- including by youth who
are often excluded from information until they are pregnant

Gender SRH integration
None.

Thé countries policies, beliefs and religion are very important. Most of contraceptive methods are
for women not for men. These factors effect negatively in my opinion.

in rural area, it is good to train CHW who can easily communicate in local langage. therefore there
is a need for developping tools in local languages

1. Which contraceptives are available in your country of residence or place of work This is an
added survey from me

None for now

Political will and commitments necessary to control population boom. Community Health Workers
need to be thoroughly trained to serve hard to reach areas which are normally under served but
high fertility rates. Programmes should be demand driven with the supply chain in continuous flow.
Integration with HIV and AIDS programmes since Family Planning issues are like stand alone
programmes whose donor support is not at all convincing. Youth Friendly Health services need to
integrate family planning issues and need to be strengthened

| believe that family planning is helpful , in case of need to satisfy the need and to prevent abortion
or unwanted pregnancy

visual/pictorial information for women is needed. One picture tells a thousand words. Absolutely
important to have it in the first language of the population providing contraception for.

THE ROLE OF FAITH BASE ORGANIZATIONS IN REACHING THEIR MEMBERS WITH
ADEQUATE INFORMATIONS

| think that LARCs need to be more divulgate.

Need locally tailored information perhaps in local languages
development of the focus group with regular exchange of the information
thanks and look forward to hearing results

Lack of using contraceptives is generally due to wrong or limited information stakeholders and
users have.We all should try to discriminate correct information to them.

Intersectoral cooperation of gynecologists, juvenile gynecologists, pediatricians, general
practitioners and children and adolescent psychologists. Adolescent education for 10 years of life.

Adolescents need friendly and professional access to RH information and contraceptives but many
cultures refuse to accept that teens are sexually vulnerable or that older men initiate sex and do
not support the girls or their babies or illnesses. Therefore protection from unwanted pregnancies
and STls outside of marriage is even more critical for healthy youth than ever!

Do you work with UNFPA

Material and stories of impact written in simple language is most useful for my work in a Ugandan
non medical setting.
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8/24/2017 11:05 AM

8/23/2017 6:09 PM

8/23/2017 5:37 PM
8/23/2017 4:31 PM
8/23/2017 12:59 PM

8/23/2017 12:09 PM

8/23/2017 8:01 AM

8/22/2017 2:51 PM
8/22/2017 4:27 AM

8/21/2017 11:09 PM

8/21/2017 4:01 PM

8/21/2017 12:12 PM

8/21/2017 7:52 AM
8/21/2017 6:56 AM
8/21/2017 4:13 AM
8/20/2017 8:38 AM
8/18/2017 1:37 AM

8/17/2017 9:14 PM

8/17/2017 3:03 PM

8/17/2017 9:41 AM
8/17/2017 2:37 AM
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The last question states "My friends and colleagues" but | have answered what | believe instead. |
don't know what my friends etc think about FP/C, as it is not discussed.

User's point of view needs to be considered and understood.

Funding bodies ignor local ngos and continue to give money to the government, which makes it
difficult to the poor to benefit

Everyone should be involved, both the young and the old

| personally think most people in my locality especially young girls are still very much ignorant
about contraception and family planning. this is due to lack of information and firm health
campaigns to make this information available to them. For example | run a young girl
empowerment and development program in my community and can tell without any contradiction
that they know nothing about any family planning/ contraception methods that are available for the
use and this is due to lack of first-hand information coursed by beliefs and societal customs.| think
this gap really has to be broken for young girls and the society at large to get to know and use
family planning methods and contraceptives.

develop onsite community meetings, trainings and campaigns. most people do not have access to
internet to take in online discussions

easy availability & access to masses

People mostly from rural communities feel ashamed to discuss family planning openly. They feel
that family planning if for people that are wayward.

Have talks in schools. Especially rural areas like Nanga Eboko in Cameroon where | reside. Here,
its difficult to find a girl at 15 who doesn't have a baby. Teenage pregnancy has become a normal
issue this way. Thanks

Family Planning and Contraception itself and talking about is still a taboo in our setting. Also, in a
male-dominated society, in most of the cases it is the man who decides if his partner should/could
use any method. Also, men do not want to get exposed by publicly buying condoms from a
pharmacist, they would rather prefer pills to be taken by their partner/wife at their (men's) will.

Have FP discussion on social media for youth

separate and strong website to share the updates on contraceptives and other RH programs short
and medium term online certificate courses

This s a reminder that UK family planning services are evidence based and led by the Faculty for
Reproductive Health. Academic training and continuing education is readily available. Access to
NHS emergency contraception remains patchy.

| am working in a non governmental organisation as a head and promoting family planning and
contraception usage in poor families is one of our main activities

Unfortunately, the current USA administration is very ignorant about these issues and makes
policy based on belief and prejudice rather than evidence

Focus on youth and family planning Integration of family planning with other maternal/neonatal
services
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